PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 1325 G STREET, N.W., SUITE 800 WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005

PUBLIC NOTICE May 7, 2019, STANDARD OFFER SERVICE WORKING GROUP MEETING

April 22, 2019

FORMAL CASE NO. 1017, IN THE MATTER OF THE DEVELOPMENT AND DESIGNATION OF STANDARD OFFER SERVICE IN THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

The Public Service Commission of the District of Columbia ("Commission") hereby gives notice that pursuant to Order No. 19897, the Commission will hold a Standard Offer Service ("SOS") Working Group meeting on Tuesday, May 7, 2019, at 10:00 a.m. In accordance with Commission directives in Order No. 19897, the SOS Working Group will: (1) address the requirements for a draft request for proposals for long-term renewable energy purchase power agreements ("PPA") for electricity generated by solar or wind power facilities located within the PJM Interconnection region ("PJM") to provide a target quantity of five (5) percent of the SOS load; (2) review the SOS rules to determine whether and how they need to be revised to accommodate the introduction of long-term renewable energy PPAs into the SOS procurement portfolio; (3) consider the feasibility of increasing the percentage of SOS load served by long-term renewable energy PPAs to up to 10 percent in the future; and (4) consider the feasibility of using some part of the 100 MWs wind facility Exelon is required to develop pursuant to the merger commitment in the Exelon-Pepco merger to satisfy some or all of the target quantity of five (5) percent of the SOS load through long-term renewable energy PPAs, and whether this renewable generation could be used to provide additional SOS load beyond five (5) percent in the future.

Background

By Order No. 19431 issued on August 9, 2018, the Commission initiated the 2018 SOS Biennial Review by inviting comments on issues, including whether to include long-term PPAs for renewable energy in the SOS procurement process. After reviewing and considering the comments filed, in Order No. 19897 issued April 12, 2019, the Commission, *inter alia*, established a pilot program to procure renewable energy through long-term PPAs for electricity generated by solar or wind power facilities located within PJM with a target quantity of five (5) percent of the SOS load.

Standard Offer Service Working Group Meeting

The SOS Working Group Meeting will be held on Tuesday, May 7, 2019, from 10:00 a.m. to 1:00 p.m. in the Commission's Hearing Room – 1325 G St., N.W., Suite 800, Washington, D.C. 20005. Commission Staff will preside over the Working Group meeting and Pepco will file meeting minutes in the above-captioned docket within 10 days of the meeting.

Persons interested in participating in the Working Group may review Order No. 19897 at <u>https://edocket.dcpsc.org/apis/api/filing/download?attachId=84355&guidFileName=9960bbfa-1d8a-4b6e-b051-e1bb63e5a0a3.pdf</u>.

Persons interested in participating in the SOS Working Group should notify the Commission of their intent to attend no later than noon, Wednesday, May 1, 2019, by sending an email including: (1) the participant's name and organization, if applicable; and (2) whether the participant will participate in-person or remotely to <u>psc-commissionsecretary@dc.gov</u> – subject "Standard Offer Service Working Group Meeting."